Public Document Pack
Mark Saccoccio
Town Clerk
01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

22 January 2019
To: The Town Mayor and all Members of Leighton-Linslade Town Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Leighton-Linslade Town Council to
be held on Monday, 28 January 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council
Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7
1HD.

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk
Prayers will be said at 1920 hours

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting.
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town
Clerk.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

3.

TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.

LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

5.

QUESTIONS

Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

Monday, 28 January 2019

(a) To receive questions and statements from members of the public as
provided for in Standing Order Nos.1 (f) and 1 (h)
(b) To receive questions from Councillors as provided for in Standing Order
No.8 (a) , provided three clear days’ notice of the question has been given
to the person to whom it is addressed.
6.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council
meeting held on 24 September 2018.

7.

COMMITTEE MINUTES
To receive the Minutes of Committee meetings (attached) and to consider any
recommendations contained therein:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Planning & Transport Committee 03 October 2018
Cultural & Economic Services Committee
15 October 2018
Planning & Transport Committee 24 October 2018
Planning & Transport Committee 14 November 2018
Policy & Finance Committee
19 November 2018
Partnership Committee
29 November 2018
Grounds & Environmental Services Committee
03 December 2018
h)
Cultural & Economic Services Committee 10 December 2018
Recommendation at 150/CE (Heritage Trail)
i)
Planning & Transport Committee 12 December 2018
j)
Planning & Transport Committee 09 January 2019
k)
Policy & Finance Committee
21 January 2019
Recommendation at 439/PF (see Agenda item 8)
Recommendation at 443/PF (see Agenda item 11)
Recommendation at 444/PF (Calendar of Meetings)
Recommendations at 445/PF (see Agenda item 9
Recommendation at 448/PF (see Agenda item 14)
Recommendation at 450/PF (see Agenda item 19)
8.

STANDING ORDERS
Further to the recommendation made the Policy and Finance Committee on 21
January 2019, to receive a report regarding Standing Orders (attached) and to
consider the recommendation/s contained therein.

9.

BUDGET AND PRECEPT FOR 2019-2020
Further to the recommendation made by the Policy and Finance Committee on
21 January 2019, to receive the attached report and to approve the budget and
set the precept for 2019-2020.

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
10.

Monday, 28 January 2019

TOWN COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 2019-2024 (Pages 7 - 24)
To receive a verbal presentation regarding proposed Town Council objectives
for the next five years and to consider approving the attached document.

11.

RISK REGISTER ACTION PLAN
Further to the recommendation from the Policy and Finance Committee on 21
January 2019, to approve the Risk Register and Action Plan for 2019-2020 (to
be signed by the Town Mayor. (attached).

12.

TAXI RANK (Pages 25 - 28)
To receive a report regarding the town centre taxi rank (attached) and to
consider the recommendations contained therein.

13.

REPORT FROM CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS
To receive a verbal update from Central Bedfordshire Councillors on matters
affecting the parish (if applicable).

14.

HONORARY BURGESS NOMINATIONS 2019 (Pages 29 - 34)
To receive and consider one nomination for the 2019 Honorary Burgess award,
as recommended by the Grants & Awards Sub-Committee on 5 November
2018 and the Policy & Finance Committee on 21 January 2019 (information
attached).

15.

CORPORATE BEHAVIOURS (Pages 35 - 40)
Further to the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 January 2019, to
receive a report regarding corporate behaviours and to consider the
recommendation/s contained therein (attached).

16.

POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONER (Pages 41 - 42)
To receive and consider correspondence dated 22 January 2019 from the
Police Crime Commissioner (attached).

17.

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
To consider any changes to appointments and to receive verbal reports from
Councillors, where applicable.

18.

APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES
To consider any changes to appointments, if applicable.

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
19.

Monday, 28 January 2019

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following resolution
should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the public
interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, the
public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of the business
about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information. The public and press to withdraw from the meeting during
consideration of detailed discussion regarding:
a.
Pages Park pavilion (all relevant documentation can be found in the
agendas for Grounds & Environmental Services Committee on 3.12.2018 and
the Policy & Finance Committee on 21.1.2019)

Agenda Item 6
LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING
24 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 1930 HOURS
Present: Councillors
A Brandham
S Cotter
A Dodwell
T Morris
C Palmer
C Perham
G Perham
D Bowater
K Ferguson
S Rahman
E Wallace

259

Also in attendance:

S Sandiford (Head of Democratic and Central
Services)
Ian Haynes, (Head of Grounds and
Environmental Services)
V Cannon (Head of Cultural and Economic
Services)
M Jahn (Committee Officer)
M King (People and Places)

Members of the Public:

0

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillors
J M Freeman, R Berry, K Cursons, S Ward, S Jones, C Chambers, D Perham,
B Spurr and F Kharawala, and from the Town Clerk.

260

DECLARATIONS OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
Members were asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those interests,
that they might have in any of the items under consideration at the meeting.
No declarations were made and no dispensations had been requested.

261

TOWN MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Councillor C Palmer advised Council that he had attended 25 engagements
since the last Council meeting in June including the Carnival, Charity Meal,

Page 1

Page 111

Council Meeting

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

Schools Golf Competition, McMillian Cancer morning, Ramblers Walk and
Afternoon Tea and had raised approximately £1,400 so far. Forthcoming
Charity events included the Charity Ball in October, Rock of Ages concert in
November and a Coffee Morning and Carol Service in December, which he
hoped Councillors would support.
.
262

LEADERS ANNOUNCEMENTS
Councillor E Wallace thanked the Mayor for his continued work and attending
events on behalf of the Town Council. He also thanked all concerned for their
work in promoting the Youth Promise Grant and hoped this would achieve
sustainable returns for the community and organisations involved.
Congratulations were also given to Councillor Palmer, Rosie Palmer and the
volunteers for their hard work and achievements in Anglia in Bloom and the ongoing transformation of Linslade Recreation Ground which would continue to
evolve and improve to the benefit of the community.
Looking forward to the future and the refurbishment of Pages Park which would
be the next project to reap benefits for the town and community.

263

QUESTIONS
(a) There were no questions from members of the public.
(b) No questions had been received from Councillors

264

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Council received the draft minutes of the previous Council meeting held on 25
June 2018 for consideration.
Minute reference 254 – it was confirmed there would be no permanent repair to
the canal bridge in the autumn as the temporary repair was holding up at
present. It was anticipated the canal bridge and Vimy Road roundabout would
be repaired in the new financial year.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 June 2018
be approved as a correct record and were signed accordingly.

265

TOWN BENCHMARKING REPORT
By invitation, Mike King of People and Places gave a summary presentation on
the second town benchmarking report which included information on car
parking, vacancy rates, footfall and how much people spend on average when
visiting the town centre. One thousand two hundred survey forms had been
returned within Leighton Buzzard and showed that over 66% recommended a
visit to the town centre and business performance had grown. The negative

Page 2

Page 112

Council Meeting

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

comments included anti-social behaviour within the town, lack of car parking and
the mix of retail businesses especially the lack of clothing shops.
The functionality of town centres would need to change to continue to attract
customers, with a greater leisure and cultural offer as well as retail shops.
Members agreed that leisure and culture would be a driver for town centres in
future to ensure continued growth.
Members thanked Mike King for his presentation.
RESOLVED to note the information.
266

COMMITTEE MINUTES
Council received the draft minutes of Committee meetings held since the
Council Meeting on 25 June 2018.
RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the following meetings:
(a) Planning & Transport Committee 11 July 2018
(b) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 23 July 2018
(c) Policy & Finance Committee 30 July 2018
Minute reference 389/PF: Council gave consideration to the recommendation
made by Policy & Finance 30 July 2018 in respect of approval of a Document
Retention Policy.
RESOLVED to approve the Document Retention Policy.
(d) Planning & Transport Committee 1 August 2018
(e) Planning & Transport Committee 22 August 2018
(f) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 3 September 2018
(g) Partnership Committee 6 September 2018
Minute reference 236/LLP(b) – a request was made that the minutes include
reference to the request made of Central Bedfordshire Council: to ensure that
development of the land south of the High Street be kept as a priority, with the
development coming forward comprehensively rather than in piecemeal
fashion.
(h) Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 10 September 2018
(i) Planning & Transport Committee 12 September 2018
(j) Policy & Finance Committee 17 September 2018
Minute reference 399/PF: Council received a recommendation made by Policy
& Finance 17 September 2018 to endorse the Unauthorised Encampment
Policy.

Page 3

Page 113

Council Meeting

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED to approve the Unauthorised Encampment Management
Policy –
i)

ii)

The Town Council will by way of appropriate and measured target
hardening take all reasonable steps to avoid the potential for future
unauthorised encampments to take place on Town Council land.
That delegated powers be afforded to the Town Clerk in respects of
dealing with unauthorised encampments should and when they
occur.

Minute reference 410/PF: Professional Fees - it was noted that the
recommendations would be considered later in the meeting as a separate
agenda item.
267

2017-2018 YEAR END ACCOUNTS
Council received the Auditor’s Certificate and Opinion on the Annual Return for
2017-2018. One very minor issue had been identified by the External Auditor
and this was simply the ticking of a box in section K Internal Control Objective
but no other cause for concern raised.
RESOLVED to approve and accept the Auditor’s Certificate and Opinion
on the Annual Return for 2017-2018.

268

QUARTERLY UPDATE
A brief presentation was given to Council by Heads of Service, highlighting the
events of the previous quarter including organisational and technical
developments, Mayoral fundraising, the commencement of a residents’ survey
to help inform future objectives, events including the summer Band Concerts
and Best Bar None awards, the success of the Grounds Team and volunteers
in gaining 12 gold awards in the 2018 Anglia in Bloom campaign, a highly
successful social media campaign for the market and activities undertaken by
the young people at TACTIC. It was also noted that the Youth Promise Grant
monies were almost entirely committed in support of local organisations who
provide facilities for young people within Leighton-Linslade.
Forthcoming projects and events included Living History Day, Remembrance
Sunday and the Christmas Festival, as well as the commencement of the new
three-year Christmas lighting contract.
RESOLVED to note the information.

269

REPORT FROM CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS
No new information was available from Central Bedfordshire Councillors.
However a question was raised requesting that the Central Bedfordshire
Councillors listen and offer support to a local Village Focus Group who would be
attending a Central Bedfordshire Council Meeting to raise their concerns
regarding traveller problems within the surrounding villages.

Page 4

Page 114

Council Meeting

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED to note the information.
270

APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no changes or announcements made regarding outside bodies.
RESOLVED to note the information.

271

APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES
There were no changes required to appointments to Committees.

272

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED that under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of
the business about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure
of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw from the meeting
during consideration of detailed discussion regarding Town Council
Matters.

273

TOWN COUNCIL MATTERS
Minute reference 410/PF Professional Fees – having received a report and
supporting documentation, the Council gave consideration to the
recommendation made by the Policy & Finance Committee on 17 September
2018 in respect of professional fees.
RESOLVED:
(i) to contest the Judicial Review lodged with the High Court in respects
of Town Council consultation of market traders on the use of long-service
discounts.
(ii) that the Town Council draws down £20,000 from Town Council
reserves to meet a likely shortfall in the Professional Fees Budget.

The meeting closed at 2106 hours.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2018.

Chair

28 JANUARY 2019

Page 5

Page 115

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 10

Council
Date:

28 January 2019

Title:

Five Year Plan and Objectives (2019-24)

Purposes of the Report:

To endorse the 5 Year Plan and
Objectives (2019-24) in order to provide
the Town Council with a strategic
direction over the plan period

Contact Officer:

Mark Saccoccio, Town Clerk
Sarah Sandiford, Head of Democratic
and Central Services

Corporate Objective/s

Implications:
Financial

To promote and develop a vibrant town through
partnership working and initiatives including
management of the street market, provision of
town and community promotions, town centre
enhancements, tourism and practical support for
local businesses.
√

The adoption of a 5 Yea
[...]
to aim towards the creation of localised Friends groups.

37
38
39
40

To consider options for restoration of historic features and monuments, where practicable and viable.
To seek to maintain and enhance sporting provision
To continue to build on the success of the annual Anglia in Bloom campaign
To install interpretation panels in the parks and open spaces.

12

Contact Us
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
E: info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
T: 01525 631920
4

13 23
Page

“A community to be proud of”

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24

Agenda Item 12

COUNCIL
Date:

28 January 2019

Title:

Taxi Rank

Purpose of the Report:

To seek Member endorsement in respects of the
carrying out of a feasibility study and thereafter
delivery of a new taxi rank within the town
centre.

Contact Officer:
Corporate Objective/s
Implications:
Financial
Human Resources
Operational/Service
delivery
Procedural/Legal
Risk/Health and Safety

1.

Mark Saccoccio, Town Clerk
LLTC Three Year Plan – Aim 2. Objective 19
√ Utilising ringfenced reserves
√
√

RECOMMENDATIONS

Should members be minded, the proposals are:
1.1

That the Town Council agrees that in partnership with Central
Bedfordshire Council a review and feasibility study be carried out into the
merits of relocating the taxi rank;

1.2

That a maximum of £20,000 be drawn down from ear marked reserves
(budget code 970/9026 - £39,700) for the purposes of:i)

Appointing a consultant to carry out a feasibility study into the
merits of relocating the taxi rank and thereafter creating an
implementation strategy that would facilitate any likely move.

1.3

That Central Bedfordshire Council as highways and licensing authority
project manage on behalf of the Town Council.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

As Members are minded, the future of the taxi rank has been the subject of
considerable discussion for many years. Whilst the Town Council recognises
the value and importance taxis provide to our community, the issue is whether

Page 25

the 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 116

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors S Rahman
C Palmer (Chair)
R Berry
D Bowater (Vice-Chair)
A Brandham
C Chambers
S Cotter
K Cursons
S Cursons
A Dodwell
K Ferguson
M Freeman
S Jones
F Kharawala
T Morris
C Perham
G Perham
B Spurr
E Wallace

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services
J Bradley (Stockton Bradley Associates)

Members of the Public: 6

274 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from Councillor 
D Perham.

275 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those 
interests, that they might have in any of the items under consideration at the 
meeting.

Councillor C Palmer declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
items relating to the Friends of Leighton-Linslade in Bloom. Members were 
asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those interests, that they 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 117

might have in any of the items under consideration at the meeting.

276 TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor C Palmer advised Council that since the last meeting at the end of 
September, he had attended 58 engagements as Town Mayor, of which two 
thirds had taken place within the town and one third outside the parish. 

Highlights included the magnificent Remembrance Day parade and 
commemorations, the presentation of a Youth Promise grant cheque to the 
Naval Cadets, the Living History Day and Christmas Festival community 
events, the Christmas lunch for older people organised by the young people 
at the Teenage Advice and Information Centre, two excellent productions 
held at local schools, the opening of a store at the Grovebury Road trading 
estate and many Christmas carol services. Events outside the town had 
included a number of Civic Services and events held by Mayors of 
neighbouring towns. 

The Mayor advised that he had hosted several charity fundraising events and 
thanked all those who had supported him in organising and attending these. 
To date, over £5,500 had been raised for this year’s chosen charities. 
Forthcoming fundraising events included a quiz night, a joint quiz with 
KidsOut, a Spring Fayre to be held at Astral Park and a bingo night. It was 
also noted that the annual Civic Service would be taking place at St 
Barnabas Church on Sunday, 24 February at 3pm. 

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor D Bowater, reported that he had attended the 
ceremonies for Armistice Day in the French twin town of Coulommiers. 

The Mayor thanked Councillor Bowater for deputising for him when required 
and to fellow councillors for their support.

277 LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor E Wallace thanked the Mayor for his continued efforts on behalf of 
the Town and local charities.

Councillor Wallace highlighted the Youth Promise grant scheme, which had 
allowed for £150,000 of grant funding to be distributed to a number of local 
organisations providing activities for young people. The aim of the funding 
was to increase capacity for youth provision in the town and as the delivery 
phase was now underway, it would be exciting to see the results and the 
impact of the grant funds. 

Councillor Wallace expressed thanks to everyone at the Town Council for 
their efforts in ensuring that despite the growth of the town, services could 
continue to be delivered effectively and within budget, allowing the precept to 
remain unchanged in 2019-2020, for the seventh consecutive year.  

Councillor J M Freeman spoke to Council regarding the recent sad loss of 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 118

Mrs Maureen Brown, who along with her husband Paul had given the Town 
Council much support through the Leighton Buzzard and District Historical 
and Archaeological Society. It was agreed that the Town Clerk should write 
to Mr Brown on behalf of the Council to express its thanks and condolences.    

278 QUESTIONS

A member of the public and representative of the Croquet Club addressed 
Council regarding the potential refurbishment of the sports and community 
pavilion at Pages Park. The Club had been formed in 2000 and had grown 
steadily, with now over 50 members of all ages, seven of whom were in the 
top 300 players in the country. The Club provided refreshment and tuition to 
visitors and hosted other clubs for competition purposes. The Club hoped 
that the proposed refurbishment would help address a current lack of 
adequate facilities at Pages Park.

Two members of the public and representatives of the Pages Park Play Café 
spoke to thank the Council for its support over the last 18 months, in allowing 
their vision of a safe, fun, welcoming environment for children and families to 
become a reality. It was felt that the Play Café had brought the building to 
life, as evidenced in the broad range of daily customers.  This increased 
usage had in itself led to an increase in other bookings for the facility, such 
as birthday parties.

Members of the public were thanked for attending the meeting. 

(b)   No questions had been received from Councillors

279 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Council received the draft minutes of the previous Council meeting held on 
24 September 2018 for consideration.

Minute reference 266 (Committee minutes): it was noted that disappointingly, 
development of land south of the High Street no longer appeared to be a 
priority for the local authority.

Minute reference 273 (Town Council Matters): it was anticipated that the 
funds allocated for legal matters should be sufficient to cover costs. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24 
September 2018 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly. 

280 COMMITTEE MINUTES

Council received the draft minutes of Committee meetings held since the 
Council Meeting on 24 September 2018.

RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the following meetings



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 119

(a) Planning & Transport Committee 3 October 2018
(b) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 15 October 2018
(c) Planning & Transport Committee 24 October 2018
(d) Planning & Transport Committee 14 November 2018

Minute reference 421/P: it was noted that the planning appeal by Paul 
Newman Homes on land at Valley Farm had been dismissed and was hoped 
that the Aylesbury Vale draft Local Plan would be approved, so that the land 
would be clearly designated Green Belt. 

(e) Policy & Finance Committee 19 November 2018
(f) Partnership Committee 29 November 2018
(g) Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 3 December 2018
(h) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 10 December 2018

Minute reference 150/CE (Heritage Trail): Council gave consideration to the 
recommendations in respect of funding for a Heritage Trail. On being put to 
the vote, recommendations were carried unanimously.

RESOLVED:

(i) that option A be endorsed.
(ii)   that a set-up budget of up to £40,000 (to include any contingency) 
be   allocated to the project utilising the ringfenced budget (£122,000).
(iii)  that the first year’s running costs of £7,000 for financial year  
2020/21, be allocated form the same ringfenced budget (£122,000).

(j) Planning & Transport Committee 12 December 2018
(k) Planning & Transport Committee 9 January 2019
(l) Policy & Finance Committee 21 January 2019

Minute reference 444/PF (Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020): Council gave 
consideration to the proposed Calendar of Meetings for the municipal year 
2019-2020.  On being put to the vote, the recommendation was carried 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED to approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020.

281 STANDING ORDERS

Council received and considered a report recommending proposed 
amendments to Standing Orders, as agreed by the Standing Orders Task 
and Finish Group and the Policy and Finance Committee. Proposed 
amendments were primarily to incorporate references to new legislation since 
2015 and to alter the format/numbering to reflect the NALC Model Standing 
Orders.

It was noted that on being proposed and seconded, the item would stand 
adjourned until the next meeting of Council, at which time, if approved by a 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 120

vote, the changes would take effect.   On being put to the vote, the 
recommendations were carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Standing Order 28 (b), proposed 
changes to Town Council Standing Orders would stand adjourned 
without discussion until the next meeting of Council on 29 April 2019.

282 BUDGET AND PRECEPT FOR 2019-2020

Council received a report and a proposed budget for the financial year 2019-
2020 and was asked to approve this budget and set the precept for 2019-
2020.
It was noted that the proposed budget had been reviewed by all Town 
Council standing committees and was recommended for approval by the 
Policy and Finance Committee. The proposed budget would leave the 
precept paid by the taxpayer unchanged for the seventh consecutive year. 

It was proposed and seconded that the budget be approved and no change 
be made to the previous year’s precept of £149.58 for a Band D equivalent.  
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED to approve the budget for 2019-2020.

RESOLVED to approve a precept of £2,162,328 for 2019-2020, the 
proposed band D dwelling amount being unchanged at £149.58 for the 
7th consecutive year.

283 TOWN COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 2019-2024

The Town Clerk gave a verbal presentation regarding proposed Town 
Council objectives for the next five years.  It was noted that many of the 
objectives contained within the three year plan for 2015-2018 had been 
achieved or were ongoing.  On undertaking the residents’ survey in Autumn 
2018, one of the aims had been to seek views on proposed objectives for the 
next five years. These were focussed on four main, overarching themes 
relating to efficiencies, growth, vitality of the town and town centre, and great 
open spaces. 

It was noted that the proposed five year plan would be a living document and 
could be amended and added to by the new Council administration after May 
2019. In the meantime however, the plan would provide direction to the Town 
Council beyond the fulfilment of its day to day duties and services.

Council received a written draft of the five year plan and objectives for 2019-
2024 for consideration.  On being put to the vote, approval of the plan was 
agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED to endorse the Five Year Plan and Objectives for 2019-2024. 

284 RISK REGISTER ACTION PLAN



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 121

Further to the recommendation made by the Policy and Finance Committee 
on 21 January 2019 (minute reference 443/PF), Council received and was 
asked to consider endorsing the Risk Register Action Plan for 2019-2020. It 
was noted that there were only two areas requiring action; one was ongoing 
from the previous year and the other was in the process of being addressed. 

RESOLVED to endorse the Risk Register Action Plan for 2019-2020, to 
be signed by the Town Mayor and the Responsible Financial Officer.

285 TAXI RANK

Council received a report regarding the town centre taxi rank and considered 
the recommendations contained therein.  A number of Councillors expressed 
frustration at the length of time that the relocation of the taxi rank had been 
discussed over the years and the lack of a solution.  Whilst there was felt to 
be merit in continuing to seek a way forward, the clear view was that no 
Town Council funds should be spent on a matter which might then not 
proceed any further. 

It was agreed that the Town Clerk should write to the Chief Executive, Leader 
and appropriate Portfolio Holder at Central Bedfordshire Council to express 
the Town Council’s ongoing concerns and frustrations at the delay in 
reaching a resolution on the matter of the town centre taxi rank, which was 
felt to currently be adversely impacting on the town centre and a matter of 
concern in relation to public safety, particularly on market days.

RESOLVED that -

(i)  the Town Council agrees that in partnership with Central 
Bedfordshire    Council a review and feasibility study be carried out into 
the merits of relocating the taxi rank;
(ii) Central Bedfordshire Council as highways and licensing authority 
project manage on behalf of the Town Council.

286 REPORT FROM CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS

A brief verbal update was given in relation to funding being provided to local 
schools as a result of the sugar tax.  Discussion also took place regarding the 
issue of capacity of local GP practices and the potential for establishing a 
health hub in the future.

287 HONORARY BURGESS NOMINATIONS 2019

Council received and considered a nomination for the 2019 Honorary 
Burgess award, as recommended by the Grants & Awards Sub-Committee 
on 5 November 2018 and the Policy and Finance Committee on 21 January 
2019.  On being put to the vote, the recommendation was carried 
unanimously. 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 122

RESOLVED to award the Title of Dignity of the 2019 Honorary Burgess 
of Leighton-Linslade to Peter Hailes, in recognition of his years of 
voluntary service to the community.

288 CORPORATE BEHAVIOURS

Further to the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 January 2019, 
Council received a report regarding corporate behaviours and considered 
recommendations contained therein.

RESOLVED to defer further consideration to a later date.

289 POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONER

Council received and considered correspondence dated 22 January 2019 
from the Police Crime Commissioner.  A number of Councillors spoke and it 
was widely agreed that the proposal put forward by the Commissioner should 
be declined. 

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Town Clerk to reply to the 
Police Crime Commissioner on behalf of the Council.

290 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES

A request had been received from Councillor C Chambers to stand down as 
the appointed representative to the Carnival Committee. 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Ward as the Town Council 
representative to the Carnival Committee for the remainder of the 2018-
19 municipal year.

291 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES

No changes were made to committees.

292 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted, which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
Pages Park Pavilion.

293 PAGES PARK PAVILION

Council received a brief verbal presentation regarding the proposed 
refurbishment of the pavilion building at Pages Park. The project had been 
included within the five year financial plan for some time and the condition of 
the building necessitated action. The project had been discussed in detail by 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 28 January 2019

Page 123

the Grounds and Environmental Services Committee and a recommendation 
to release the funds had been put forward to Council by the Policy and 
Finance Committee on 21 January 2019. 

A number of views were expressed and questions asked. Council sought 
clarification regarding the tendering process and the marketing plan for the 
refurbished facility. It was suggested that the recommendations made by the 
Policy and Finance Committee be approved, subject to satisfactory 
clarification on these two points.  It was agreed that two additional 
Councillors join the existing Astral Park Task and Finish group to review 
these two matters. On being put to the vote, the proposal was carried (fifteen 
in favour, one against, two abstentions). 

RESOLVED that, subject to approval by the Astral Park Task and Finish 
group of the tendering process and the marketing plan for Pages Park 
Pavilion, the following expenditure be approved from the Future 
Projects budget, as outlined within the five year financial plan, for the 
full refurbishment of the Pages Park Pavilion:

i) Preliminary £15,000.00
ii) Internal alternations           £131,290.00
iii) External alterations            £43,740.00
iv) Drainage £30,600.00
v) Mechanical and Electrical          £107,200.00
vi) Decorations £11,400.00
vii) Ancillary £11,450.00
viii) Contingency           £10,000.00
           Minus external funding secured already £30,000.00

TOTAL          £330,680.00

The meeting closed at 9.29 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 28 JANUARY 2019. 

Chair                          29 APRIL 2019  


